



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**WILLIAM P. McCLOSKEY,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**DCA Case Number 14-2234  
L.T. No. 13-3214F**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL  
SERVICES,**

**Appellee.**

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

---

**An Appeal From A Final Order Denying Appellant's Petition for Attorney's  
Fees Before The Florida Division Of Administrative Hearings, Leon County,  
Florida, DOAH Case Number 13-3214F**

**The Honorable Administrative Law Judge William F. Quattlebaum, Presiding**

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

---

H. Richard Bisbee, Esq.  
Attorney at Law  
Florida Bar No.: 327808  
H. Richard Bisbee P.A.  
1882 Capital Circle N.E. Suite 206  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308  
Tel: (850)-386-5300  
Fax: (850)-219-0053  
Primary E-service e-mail: [efile@hrbisbeelaw.com](mailto:efile@hrbisbeelaw.com)  
Secondary e-mail: [legalassistant@hrbisbeelaw.com](mailto:legalassistant@hrbisbeelaw.com)  
Attorney for Appellant,  
**WILLIAM P. MCCLOSKEY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	2
Table of citations	3
Preface	5
Statement of the case and facts	6
Summary of argument	13
Argument	14
I. Standard Of Review	14
II. Once the DEPARTMENT stipulated that MCCLOSKEY was a “small business party” and the “prevailing party,” the burden of proof rested solely upon the DEPARTMENT at the Final Hearing to demonstrate that on the June 7, 2011 filing date of its Complaint its action was “substantially justified in both law <u>and</u> fact” and the Lower Tribunal erred in finding that the DEPARTMENT met that burden of proof, thereby ruling in favor of the DEPARTMENT.	15
III. ALJ Quattlebaum’s January 31, 2014 Order granting the DEPARTMENT’s Motion For Protective Order, thereby prohibiting MCCLOSKEY from taking the corporate deposition of the DEPARTMENT in order to properly develop and present his case at the Final Hearing, was clearly erroneous and a departure from the essential requirements of the law due to the ALJ’s failure to identify with specificity the factual or legal basis for his ruling and, in addition, substantially prejudiced MCCLOSKEY’S ability to properly prepare and present his case at the Final Hearing.	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	28

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Citations**

**Page Number:**

**CASES**

**State Cases:**

Gentile vs. Dept. of Prof. Reg. Bd. Of Optometry, 513 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....21

Helmy v. Department of Business and Professional Regulation, 707 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) ..... 16, 20

McCloskey v. Department of Financial Services, 115 So. 3d 441 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013). .....6, 24

Manuel v. Dep’t of Children and Family Serv’s., ..... 14  
880 So. 2d 714 (Fla 2d DCA 2004)

Office of the Attorney General vs. Millennium Communications and Fulfillment, Inc.,  
800 So.2d 255 (Fla 3d DCA 2001). .....24

Wise v. Department of Management Services, 930 So. 2d .....14, 15  
867 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006)

**Administrative Cases**

Berger v. Department of Business and Professional Regulation and Agency For Health Care Administration,  
Case No. 96-2562F (Fla. DOAH Sept. 29, 1998) .....18, 19

**Florida Statutes**

§57.111, Fla. Stat. ....6,7, 8,13, 14, 15,18, 20, 22, 25, 26

§120.569, Fla. Stat. ....19

Chapter 120, Fla. Stat.....14  
§120.57, Fla. Stat. ....14, 19  
Chapter 517, Fla. Stat.....8  
§120.68, Fla. Stat.....14, 15

**Laws of Florida**

Chapter 2005-237, §37 at 2186-87, Laws of Florida.....8, 21,24
